—
ABB INDUSTRIAL DRIVES
ACS880-01…, ACS880-04…, ACS880-11…,
ACS880-31…, ACS880-14… and
ACS880-34… +C132 marine type-approved
drives
Supplement
ACS880-01…, ACS880-04…,

Lifting eyes6
Four vibration dampers7
￭ Type designation
DescriptionCode
Vibration dampers for frames R4 to R9 inwall installations. Not needed in cabinet
installations.
+C131
Marine type-approved drive. Includes common mode filter in frames R6 to R9.+C132
Requires option +C131 in wall installations for frames R4 to R9.
12 Product overview
ACS880-11…and ACS880-31…+C132
￭ Layout (IP21, UL Type 1)
The components of the standard IP21 marine type-approved R8 drive are shown
below.
Control panel1
5
3
2
6
7
1
4
Front cover2
Cable box3
Four fastening points at the back of the
drive
4
Heatsink5
Lifting eyes6
Two vibration dampers7
￭ Type designation
DescriptionCode
Vibration dampers for frameR8 inwall installations. Not needed in cabinet install-
ations.
+C131
Marine type-approved drive. Requires option +E208.+C132
Common mode filter+E208
Product overview 13
ACS880-04…, ACS880-14… and ACS880-34…+C132
￭ Type designation
DescriptionCode
Marine type-approved drive. Requires option +E208.+C132
Common mode filter+E208
14 Product overview
Installation
Mechanical installation
￭ Wall installation
ACS880-01 frames R1…R3
Install the drive on the wall as described in the hardware manual.
ACS880-01 frames R4…R9, ACS880-11 and ACS880-31
Install the drive on the wall as described in the applicable instruction:
• Vibrationdampers (option +C131) for ACS880-01 framesR4 andR5 installation
instructions (3AXD50000010497 [English])
• Vibration dampers (option +C131) for ACS880-01 frames R6…R9 installation
instructions (3AXD50000013389 [English])
• Vibration dampers (option +C131) for ACS880-11 and ACS880-31 frame R8
drives installation instructions (3AXD50000956265 [English]).
￭ Cabinet installation
The marine-approved ACS880 drives and drive modules can be installed into a
cabinet without vibration dampers.
ABB recommends the following accessories and features in all marine cabinet
constructions:
• reinforced mechanics
• grab railings
3
Installation 15
• door flush bolt which allows the door to open 90 degrees and prevents it from
slamming close
• self-extinctive materials
• flat bars at base of the cabinet for attaching
• Attaching brackets at the top of the cabinet.
Electrical installation
￭ Safety
WARNING!
Obey the safety instructions of the drive. If you ignore them, injury or
death, or damage to the equipment canoccur. If you are not aqualified
electrical professional, do not do installation, commissioning or
maintenance work.
￭ Connecting the power cables
Connection diagram
Refer to the hardware manual.
Connection procedure – ACS880-01, ACS880-11 and ACS880-31
1. Install the common mode filter ring to the cable box. If the cable box is not
used (option +P940), hang the ring on the cabinet structure.
For instructions, see the applicable installation instructions:
• Commonmode filter kit forACS880-01 frameR6 (option+E208) installation
instructions (3AXD50000015178 [English])
• Common mode filter kit for ACS880-01 frame R7, and for ACS880-11,
ACS880-31, ACH580-31 and ACQ580-31 frame R8 installation instructions
(3AXD50000015179 [English])
• Common mode filter kit for ACS880-01 drives (frame R8, option +E208)